“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 

statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Company hereby 
ratifies the remuneration of INR 42,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and 

reimbursement of out-of-pocket/incidental expenses be paid to M/s SPK Associates, Cost Accountants, 

Kolkata (Firm Registration No. 000040) as Cost Auditors of the Company in connection with the audit of 
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending on 31st March, 2023.”

[...]

Period: From 15th December, 2021 to 31st March, 2022 

2. Salary: (subject to revisions/modifications from time to time as per policy of the Company and also 

subject to the overall ceilings under the Act and applicable laws): 

a. Basic Salary: INR 5,83,333/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 
only) per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to 

time; 

b. Special Allowance: INR 2,35,850/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty only) 

per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to time.  
This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for calculation of retirement benefits or any 

other element of compensation; 

c. Performance linked incentive to be linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided by the

[...]

Long Term Incentive Plans, as applicable, and as may be decided by the Board of Directors, from time 

to time. 

3. Perquisites: (subject to revisions/modifications as per policy of the Company from time to time subject 

to the overall ceilings under the Act and applicable laws): 

a. House Rent Allowance (HRA): INR 2,91,667/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty Seven only) per month; 

b. Leave Travel Allowance: Leave Travel Expenses for self and family in accordance with the policy of 

the Company; 
c. Leave and encashment of leave as per the Rules of the Company/ Aditya Birla Group; 

d. Medical Insurance coverage for self, spouse and two dependent children as per the Rules of the

[...]

5 (Five) Years, i.e., from 1st April, 2022 to 31st March, 2027. 

2. Salary: (subject to revisions/modifications from time to time as per policy of the Company and also 

subject to the overall ceilings under the Act and applicable laws): 

a. Basic Salary: INR 5,83,333/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 

only) per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to 
time; 

b. Special Allowance: INR 2,35,850/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty only) 

per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to time.  

This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for calculation of retirement benefits or any 
other element of compensation; 

c. Performance linked incentive to be linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided by the

[...]

Long Term Incentive Plans, as applicable, and as may be decided by the Board of Directors, from time 
to time. 

3. Perquisites: (subject to revisions/modifications as per policy of the Company from time to time subject 

to the overall ceilings under the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable laws): 

a. House Rent Allowance (HRA): INR 2,91,667/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred 

Sixty Seven only) per month; 
b. Leave Travel Allowance: Leave Travel Expenses for self and family in accordance with the policy of 

the Company; 

c. Leave and encashment of leave as per the Rules of the Company/ Aditya Birla Group; 
d. Medical Insurance coverage for self, spouse and two dependent children as per the Rules of the

[...]

effect from 1st July, 2022 , as set out hereunder: 

1. Salary: (subject to revisions/modifications from time to time as per policy of the Company and also 

subject to the overall ceilings under the Act and applicable laws): 

a. Basic Salary: INR 6,06,275/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Six Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five only) per 

month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from time to time; 

b. Special Allowance: INR 2,51,494/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety 
Four only) per month with such increments as may be decided and approved by the Board, from 

time to time.  This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for calculation of retirement 

benefits or any other element of compensation; 

c. Performance linked incentive to be linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided by the